

MACP No. 25/25
Prasant Sindhe V. Vipin Jadavn & Ors.
FIR No. 438/24
PS Narela

10.01.2025

Fresh DAR received from filing counter. It be checked and registered as per rules. DAR is treated as claim petition U/S.166(4) of MV Act.

Present: Shri Pankaj Rai, Ld. Counsel for injured/petitioner alongwith petitioner.
None for driver.
Shri Netrapal Singh, Ld. Counsel for owner alongwith owner in person.
Shri V. K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for insurance company.
IO in person.

Memo of appearance on behalf of insurance company and fresh vakalatnama on behalf of owner filed. Same are taken on record.

Copy of DAR be supplied to petitioner, owner and to Ld. Counsel for the insurance company, as per rule.

Written statement by owner and legal offer in form III/reply by the insurance company be filed within 30 days after supplying advance copy to the opposite parties through counsels against receipt.

Memo of parties be filed by the petitioner on NDOH.

It is submtited by the IO that driver has not appeared. **Issue court notice to driver through IO for NDOH.**

Put up on **06.03.2025** for exploring possibility of settlement, if any/framing of issues.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/10.01.2025